such Month is below ninety-seven percent (97%). 

(b) For each Month during the Delivery Term, the Monthly Capacity Payment for such 
Month shall be reduced by an amount equal to the product of (i) the number of Failed Starts during 
such Month multiplied by (ii) twelve thousand dollars ($12,000). 

7.2 Monthly Variable O&M Payment. For each Month during the Delivery Term, PNM 
shall pay to Seller, in accordance with and subject to the terms hereof, an amount equal to the 
product of (a) the aggregate amount of energy (in MWh) generated by the Facility and delivered